CHFPO004

Please do not
wrnte In
this margin

Please complete
tequbly, preferably
in black type, or
bold block lettering

*insert full name
of Company

Page 1

COMPANIES FORM No, 395

A fee of £10 (£13 for forms delivered on or after 1 February

Particulars of a mortgage or charge

2005) is payable to Companies House in respect of each Do (333
register entry for a mortgage or charge.

Pursuant to section 395 of the Companies Act 1985

To the Registrar of Companies For officaluse  Company number
r= il alay |
(Address overleaf - Note 6) i_ [j | _i 06504792
_—md e el - -

Name of company

+ EVOLVING PACKAGING LIMITED ("the Borrower")

Date of creation of the charge

Qqtn é}wﬁ 20078

Description of the instrument (if any) creating or evidencing the charge (note 2)

SUPPLEMENTAL DEED TO A COMPOSITE GUARANTEE AND DEBENTURE DATED
28 JANUARY 2008 (AS AMENDED)

Amount secured by the mortgage or charge

All moneys and obligations at the date of a Composite Guarantee and Debenture (28 January
2008) or thereafter due, owing or incurred by the Borrower to the Secured Parties whether
express or implied, present, future or contingent, joint or several, incurred as principal or
surety determined 1n whatever currency or incurred on any banking account under or pursuant
to any Finance Document when the same becomes due for payment or discharge and interest
{(as well after as before judgment) to date of payment at such rate and on such terms as may
from time to ime be payable and all commussions, fees, expenses and other charges and all
legal and other costs when the same becomes due for payment or discharge

Names and addresses of the mortgagees or persons entitled to the charge

EPIC Investments 2 LLP (OC 325433) whose registered office 1s at 7th Floor, 22 Bolliter Street, London

. Postcode | EC3M 2RY

Presenter's name address and For official Use (02/06)
reference (If any) Mortgage Section
Dunham Solicitors LLP
12 Walker Avenue g
Wolverton Mill i
Milton Keynes MK 12 5TW = *AWZ02Z0*
Ad45 09/09/2008 146
COMPANIES HOUSE
Time cntical reference o *ALPTQ2TC*
Y A3 03/09/2008 144

COMPANIES HOUSE

Peapod Solutions Lid




Short 'part|culars of all the property mortgaged or charged

| The Borrower, with full title guarantee, charges to the Security Trustee as a continuing
security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations

(a) by way of legal mortgage, all Properties now owned by the Borrower or 1n which the
Borrower has an interest,

(b) by way of fixed charge (to the extent not the subject of a legal mortgage by virtue of
paragraph 1(a) above, all present and future Properties at the date of the Debenture or from
time to tume thereafter owned by the Borrower or 1n which the Borrower may have an interest,

(©) by way of fixed charge, all Equipment at the date of the Debenture or from time to time
thereafter owned by the Borrower or 1n which the Borrower has an interest and the benefit of

all contracts and warranties relating to the same,

(d) by way of fixed charge, all Securities at the date of the Debenture or from time to time
thereafter owned by the Borrower or in which the Borrower has an interest,

See Continuation Sheet

Particulars as to commission allowance or discount (note 3)

Nil

Signed Ula.d&“'w Q(JJOAJ’Q M Date 2“!(}\ ﬁ.\\}q.tﬂ' IL{D(

On behalf of mortgagee/chargos-

Notes

1 The onginal instrument (if any) creating or evidencing the charge, together with these prescribed
particulars correctly completed must be delivered to the Registrar of Companies within 21 days
after the date of creation of the charge (section 395) If the property 15 situated and the charge was
created outside the United Kingdom delivery to the Registrar must be effected within 21 days after the
date on which the instrument could in due course of post, and If dispatched with due diligence, have
been receved In the United Kingdom (section 398) A copy of the instrument creating the charge wll
be accepted where the property charged 1s situated and the charge was created outside the United
Kingdom (section 398) and in such cases the copy must be venfied to be a correct copy either by the
company or by the person who has delivered or sent the copy to the registrar The verification must
be signed by or on behalf of the person giving the venfication and where this 1s given by a body
corporate it must be signed by an officer of that body A venfied copy will also be accepted where
section 398(4) apples (property situate in Scotland or Northern Ireland) and Form No 398 s
submitted

2 A description of the instrument, eg "Trust Deed", "Debenture”, "Mortgage" or "Legal charge”, etc, as
the case may be, should be given

3 In this section there should be inserted the amount or rate per cent of the commission, allowance
or discount (If any) paid or made either directly or indirectly by the company tc any person In
consideration of his,

(a) subscnbing or agreeing to subscribe, whether absolutely or conditionally, or
(b) procuring or agreeing to procure subscriptions, whether absolute or conditional,

for any of the debentures included in this return  The rate of interest payable under the terms of the
debentures should not be entered

4 If any of the spaces In this form provide insufficient space the particulars must be entered on the
prescribed continuation sheet

5 A fee of £10 (£13 for forms delivered on or after 1 February 2005) 1s payable to Companies House in
respect of each register entry for a mortgage or charge
Cheques and postal orders are to be made payable to Companies House

6 The address of the Registrar of Companies 1s Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ,

Please do not
write in
this margin

Please complete
tegibly, preferably

in biack type, or bold
block lettering

A fee 1s payable
to Companies
House in
respect of each
register entry
for a mortgage
or charge

{See Note 5)

+delete as
appropnate

Page 2




Short particulars of all the property mortgaged or charged (continued)

2 The Borrower, with full title guarantee, charges to the Security Trustee by way of
floating charge, 1ts undertaking and all its property, assets and rights whatsoever and
wheresoever both present and future, including, without limitation, 1ts Inventory, other
than any property or assets from time to ume effectively charged by way of legal
mortgage or fixed charge or assignment pursuant to paragraph 1 above or otherwise
pursuant to the Debenture but including (without limitation and whether or not so
effectively charged) any of 1ts property and assets situated in Scotland

(the "Floating Charge Assets")
(the Fixed Charge Assets and the Floating Charge Assets together the "Charged Assets")

Negative Pledge

The Borrower covenants that 1t will not create or attempt to create or permit to subsist in
favour of any person other than the Security Trustee any Encumbrance or or affecting the
Charged Asscts or any part thereof except a Permitted Encumbrance and a lien ansing by
operation of law n the ordinary course of trading over property other than land

Further Assurance

The Borrower shall if and when at any time required by the Secunty Trustee, acting
reasonably, execute such further Encumbrances and assurances in favour of or for the
benefit of the Security Trustee and do all such acts and things as the Security Trustee,
acting reasonably, shall from time to time require over or in relation to all or any of the
Charged Assets to secure the Secured Obhigations or to perfect or protect the Security
Trustee's secunty over the Charged Assets or any part thereof or to facilitate the
realisation of the same

Definitions
In this Form 395

"Accounts' means each account other than the Receivables Account from time to time
opened or maintained by the Borrower at such branch of the Account Bank as the
Secunty Trustee may approve and all rnights, benefits and proceeds in respect of such
account

"Account Bank" means a bank with which the Borrower maintains the Receivables
Account or one or more Accounts

"Bonds" means the deep discounted bonds 1ssued by Hamsard 3099 pursuant to the DDB
Instruments

"Collateral Instruments" means notes, bills of exchange, certificates of deposit and
other negotiable and non-negotiable instruments, guarantees and other documenbts or
instruments which contain or evidence an obligation (with or without security) to pay,
discharge or be responsible directly or indirectly for, any habilities of any person and
includes any document or instrument creading or evidencing an Encumbrance

M395co 4

Please do not
write 1n this
binding margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably
in black type, or
bold black
lettering




r

Short‘partlculars of all the property mortgaged or charged (continued) :Iren:s.i ‘l’r‘l’ls”m

binding margin

"DDB Instruments” mcans any and all instruments constituting deed discounted bonds 1ssued by Hamsard 3099 to

the Secured Parties from time to time, as the same may be amended, vanied, novated, supplemented or replaced Please complete

including, without hmitation, an instrument of 28 January 2008 constituting the 1A and 37B secured deep discounted legibly, preferably

bonds created and 1ssued by Hamsard 3099 to EPIC for an aggregate 1ssue price of £1.464,116 in :)cllac" type, or
bold black
lettering

"Debts' means book and other debts, revenues and claims, whether actua! or centingent, whether arising under
contracts or in any other manner whatsoever and all things in action which may give nise to any debt, revenue or claim,
together with the full benefit of any Encumbrances, Collateral Instruments and any other nights relaung thereto (whether
as creditor or beneficiary) including, without hmitation, reservations of proprietary rights, rights of tracing and unpaid
vendor's liens and associated rights, but excluding any assets the subject of paragraphs 1(f) and (g) above

"Encumbrances" means any mortgage, charge (whether fixed or floating), pledge, lien, hypothecation, standard
security, assignment by way of security, trust arrangement for the purpose of providing security or other security
mterest of any kind securing or preferring any obligation of any person or any other arrangement having the effect of
conferning rights of retention or set-off or other disposal nights over an asset (including, without limitation, utle transfer
and/or retention arrangements having an simular effect) and includes any agreement to create any of the foregomg

"EPIC Security" means any securnity created from time 1o time by Hamsard 3099, Evolving Media Limited or any of
their subsidiaries or subsidiary undertakings i favour of EPIC

"Equipment'’ means machinery, equipment furmiture, furnishings, fittings and fixtures and other tangible personal
property (other than Inventory) including, without limitation, data processing hardware and software, motor vehicles
arrcrafl, dies tools Jigs and office equmpment, together with all present and future additions thereto replacements or
upgrades thereof, components and auxiliary parts and supplies used or to be used in connection therewith and all
substitutes for any of the foregoing, and all manuals, drawings instructions, warranties and rights with respect thereto
wherever any of the foregoing 1s located and any other asset which would be treated as a fixed asset under GAAP

"Evolving Packaging Facility Letter" means the letter dated on or around the date of the supplemental deed and made
between (1) Hamsard 3099 and (2) EPIC pursuant to which EPIC has agreed to make available to Hamsard 3099 a sum
of up to £100,000 to assist with the working capital requirements of the Borrower, Evolving Media Limited and
Hamsard 3099

"Existing Security” means the debenture dated 19 February 2004 granted by Evolving Media Limited 1n favour of
National Wesuninster Bank plc

"Fimance Documents" means the Debenture, the DDB Instruments the Bonds, the Evolving Packaging Facility Letter,
the Make 1t Rain Facility Letter and any document, certificate or instrument executed in connection therewith or
pursuant thereto

"Fixtures™ means, in relation to a Property, all fixtures and fittings (including trade fixtures and fittings), fixed plant
and machinery and other items attached to that property, whether or not consututing a fixture at law

"GAAP" means accounung principles, which are for the time beng generally acceptable in the United Kingdom
"Hamsard 3099" means Hamsard 3099 LLimuted (Company Number 06437703)

“Insurances' means, n relation to the Borrower, all present and future contracts or policies of insurance (including hife
assurance policies) taken out by the Borrower or 1n which the Borrower has frem time to time an interest

"Intellectual Property’ means i relation to the Borrower, all patents (including applications for and night to apply for
patents), trade marks and service marks (whether registered or not) and applications for the same, trade names,
registered designs, design rights, semi-conductor topography nights, database nights, copynights computer programs,
know-how and trade secrets and all other intellectuat or intangible property ro nghts and all icences, agreements and
ancillary and connected rights relating to intellectual and intangible property, in each case now or from time to ume
hereafter owned by the Borrower, including any renewals, revivals or extensions thereof and wherever in the world
subsisting

ol

M395¢co 4




" Short particulars of all the property mortgaged or charged (continukd) :'ria::‘ ‘t’;s"m

binding margin

"Inventory' means inventory, goods and merchandise, wherever located, raw matenals,

work-1n-progress, finished goods, returned goods and materials and supplies of any kind, :"eabsle °°"'fp'°t§|
egl , pretara

nature or description used 1n connection with the Borrower's business or used 1n ..-.gmazkaype, or Y

connection with the manufacture, packing, shipping, advertising, selling or fimishing of I‘L‘ﬂgrﬁ:‘;"‘

such goods, merchandise and such other specified property and all documents of title or
other documents representing them

'""Make it Rain Facility Letter" means the facility letter dated on or around the date of
the supplemental deed and made between (1) Hamsard 3099 and (2) EPIC pursuant to
which EPIC has agreed to make available to Hamsard 3099 a facility of up to £150,000 to
assist Hamsard 3099 with the general working capital requirements of Make 1t Rain
Limited

"Permitted Encumbrance' means any Encumbrance arising pursuant to the Existing
Security and the EP1C Security

"Property" means in relation to the Borrower, freechold and leasehold property wherever
situate (other than heritable property 1in Scotland) and includes all liens, charges, options,
agreements, rights and interests (n or over such property or the proceeds of sale of such
property and all buildings and Fixtures thereon and all rnights, easements and privileges
appurtenant thereto, or benefiting the same and "Properties" means all or any of the
same, as the context requires

""Receivables Account' means the account with any bank, financial institution or other
perseon to which the proceeds of realisation of Debts are to be paid pursuant to clause 5 1
(c) of the Debenture

"Secured Parties” means EPIC and any successor, transferee or assignee as holder of
the bonds from time to time

"Securities' means stocks, shares, bonds and securities of any kind whatsoever
(including warrants and options to acquire or subscribe any of the same) whether
marketable or otherwise and all interests (1including but not himited to loan capital) 1n any
person, including all allotments, rights, benefits and advantages whatsoever at any time
accruing, offered or arising 1n respect of or incidental to the same and all money or
property accruing or offered at any ime by way of conversion, redemption, bonus,
preference, option, dividend, distribution, interest, or otherwise 1n respect thereof

"Security Trustee'" means EPIC acting as security trustee for the Secured Parties and
includews any successor appointed pursuant to any agreement between the Security
Trustee and the Secured Parties

M395¢co 4




CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION
OF A MORTGAGE OR CHARGE

Pursuant to section 401(2) of the Companies Act 1985

COMPANY NO. 6504792
CHARGE NO. 1

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES FOR ENGLAND AND WALES
HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT A SUPPLEMENTAL DEED TO A
COMPOSITE GUARANTEE AND DEBENTURE DATED 29
AUGUST 2008 AND CREATED BY EVOLVING PACKAGING
LIMITED FOR SECURING ALL MONIES DUE OR TO BECOME
DUE FROM THE COMPANY TO THE SECURED PARTIES ON
ANY ACCOUNT WHATSOEVER UNDER THE TERMS OF THE
AFOREMENTIONED INSTRUMENT CREATING OR EVIDENCING
THE CHARGE WAS REGISTERED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1
PART XII OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1985 ON THE 9 SEPTEMBER
2008

GIVEN AT COMPANIES HOUSE, CARDIFF THE 10 SEPTEMBER
2008

House CL i 0

THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE
REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES




